ALCOs employ the outcomes in determining how best to
structure asset holdings to support liabilities.

• Using derivatives to protect against adverse market movements
or better match liability cash flows.

• For new products with investment guarantees, considering the
cost when determining the level of premiums or the price
structure.

• Periodically reviewing products identified as higher risk, which
contain investment guarantees and embedded optionality
features linked to savings and investment products for active
management.

• Designing new products to mitigate market risk, such as
changing the investment return sharing portion between
policyholders and the shareholder.

• Exiting, to the extent possible, investment portfolios whose risk
is considered unacceptable.

• Repricing premiums charged to policyholders.

The following table illustrates the effects of selected interest rate,
equity price and foreign exchange rate scenarios on our profit for
the year and the total equity of our insurance manufacturing
subsidiaries.

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Impact on profit
after tax for the year

Impact on total
equity

Impact on profit after
tax for the year Impact on total equity

HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (229) (547) 97 (4,525)

-100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 81 399 (651) 4,976

10% increase in equity prices 1,433 1,433 1,534 1,643

10% decrease in equity prices (1,366) (1,366) (1,560) (1,669)

10% increase in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies 267 267 177 177

10% decrease in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies (267) (267) (177) (177)

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit
after tax and total equity incorporate the impact of the stress on
the PVIF. The relationship between the profit and total equity and
the risk factors is non-linear; therefore the results disclosed should
not be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels of
stress. For the same reason, the impact of the stress is not
symmetrical on the upside and downside. The sensitivities reflect
the established risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for
participating products, and are stated before allowance for
management actions which may mitigate the effect of changes in

[…]

with observable market values or, in certain markets, long-term
economic assumptions are used. Setting such assumptions
involves the projection of long-term interest rates and the time
horizon over which observable market rates trend towards these

long-term assumptions. The assumptions are informed by relevant
historical data and by research and analysis performed by the
Group’s Economic Research team and external experts, including
regulatory bodies. The valuation of PVIF will be sensitive to any
changes in these long-term assumptions in the same way that it is
sensitive to observed market movements, and the impact of such
changes is included in the sensitivities presented below.

The group sets the risk discount rate applied to the PVIF
calculation by starting from a risk-free rate curve and adding
explicit allowances for risks not reflected in the cash flow
modelling. Where shareholders provide options and guarantees to
policyholders, the cost of these options and guarantees is an
explicit reduction to PVIF.

The following table shows the impact on the PVIF from changes in
the risk-free rate at 31 December, across all insurance
manufacturing subsidiaries.

Impact on PVIF

2018 2017

HK$m HK$m

+100 basis points shift in risk-free rate 228 166

-100 basis points shift in risk-free rate 3,136 1,513

The impact on PVIF shown above, as well as the impact on profit
after tax and net assets shown below, are illustrative only and
employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects
may not be linear and, therefore, the results cannot be
extrapolated. The sensitivities reflect the established risk sharing
mechanism with policyholders for participating products, but do
not incorporate other actions that could be taken by management
to mitigate effects, nor do they take account of consequential
changes in policyholders’ behaviour.

Non-economic assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of profit and total equity to